CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6–10,  D-66117 Saarbrücken
Telefon +49 [0] 681 598–0,  Fax –9075
Test report No.: 1-2258-01-02/10-A This test report consists of 56 pages
Recognized by the
Federal Communications Commission
FCC–Identification Number

Description  : VHF – Transceiver for voice communication
  Aircraft Station
Type designation  : AR6201-(000)
Manufacturer  : Becker Flugfunkwerk GmbH
  Baden Airpark Gebäude B 108
  77836 Rheinmünster
  Germany
Technical data
Frequency range : 118.000 MHz – 136.975 MHz
Test operation frequency : 118.000 MHz; 127.500 MHz; 136.795 MHz
Channel spacing : 8.33 kHz / 25 kHz
Number of channels : 2256 / 759
Modulation depth max.  : 78.0 %
Type of modulation  : AM
Emission designator  : 5K60A3E / 6K00A3E
Output Power (conducted)  : 42.9 dBm = 19.5 W
Power supply   : 12.0 V DC; 28.0 V DC
1.5.1 Operation conditions  : Normal and extreme temperature
   Normal and extreme voltage
1.5.2 Equipment under test
P/N : AR6201-(000)
S/N :  0026
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 1-2258-01-02/10-A Date: 2011-01-11 Page 6 of 56
1.6 Test standards
FCC Section(s) Test Requirements
2.1046 & 87.131 RF Power Output
2.1047(a) & 87.141(f) Modulation Characteristics - Audio Frequency Response of Lowpass Filter
2.1047(b) & 87.141(a) Modulation Characteristics - Modulation Limiting
2.1049 & 87.135 Occupied Bandwidth
2.1051 & 87.139(a) Emission Mask
2.1051 & 87.139(a) Spurious Emissions at Antenna Terminal
2.1053 & 87.139(a) Field Strength of Spurious Emissions
2.1055 & 87.133(5) Frequency Stability
2 Technical test
2.1 Summary of test result
X No deviations from the technical specification[s] were ascertained in the course of the
 performed tests.
 The deviations as specified in  2.5 were ascertained in the course of the performed tests.
This test report :
X describes the first test
 describes an additional test
 is a verification of documents
 is only valid with the test report no.:
2.2 Test environment
Extreme environmental conditions are documented especially for each test.
Normal conditions : Temperature 23.0 °C
 Humidity 50.0 %
2.3 Measurement uncertainties
Power  1.9 dB
Frequency  0.01ppm
Spectrum masks  1.9 dB
Spurious emissions  1.9 dB
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 1-2258-01-02/10-A Date: 2011-01-11 Page 7 of 56
2.4 Test equipment utilized and test set-up
2.4.1 Transmitter tests for conducted measurement
Transmitter tests
Set-up 1 for conducted measurements
Test-RX for EUT transmitter tests:
Test equipment Manufacturer Type Serial No.
Spectrum analyser Agilent MXA US46220229
30 dB attenuation HP HP 8498A 1801A02445
Power supply HP HP 6032A 2848A07227
Climatic chamber CTS T40/50 064023